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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H3/18/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 777 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1876

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRI ATI ON FOR OPERATI NG EXPENSES OF
THE SURG CAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATI ON - NORTHWEST TECHNI CAL | NSTI TUTE FOR THE BI ENNI AL
PERI OD ENDI NG JUNE 30, 1999; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. "

Subtitle
“AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATI ON
- NORTHWEST TECHNI CAL | NSTI TUTE -
SURG CAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM
APPROPRI ATI ON FOR THE 1997-99 Bl ENNI UM "

BE | T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTI ON 1. APPROPRI ATI ONS - SURG CAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM  There is
hereby appropriated, to the Departnent of Education - Northwest Technica
Institute - Surgical Technology Program to be payable fromthe Genera
| nprovenment Fund, or its successor fund or fund accounts, for operating
expenses of the Surgical Technol ogy Program the sum of $100, 000 each fisca

year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1999.

SECTION 2. COWPLI ANCE W TH OTHER LAWS. Di sbursenent of funds authorized by
this Act shall be Iinmted to the appropriation for such agency and funds nade
avail abl e by law for the support of such appropriations; and the restrictions
of the State Purchasing Law, the General Accounting and Budgetary Procedures
Law, the Revenue Stabilization Law, the Regular Salary Procedures and
Restrictions Act, or their successors, and other fiscal control laws of this
State, where applicable, and regul ati ons promnul gated by the Departnent of

Fi nance and Admini stration, as authorized by law, shall be strictly conplied

with in disbursement of said funds.
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As Engrossed: H3/18/97 HB 1876

SECTION 3. LEQ SLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the Genera
Assenbly that any funds di sbursed under the authority of the appropriations
contained in this Act shall be in conmpliance with the stated reasons for which
this Act was adopted, as evidenced by the Agency Requests, Executive
Reconmendat i ons and Legi sl ati ve Recomrendati ons contained in the budget
manual s prepared by the Departnent of Finance and Administration, letters, or
sumari zed oral testinmony in the official minutes of the Arkansas Legislative

Council or Joint Budget Conmittee which relate to its passage and adoption.

SECTION 4. CODE. AlIl provisions of this Act of a general and pernmanent
nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmission shall incorporate the sane in the Code.

SECTION 5. SEVERABILITY. |If any provision of this Act or the
application thereof to any person or circunstance is held invalid, such
invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the Act which
can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this

end the provisions of this Act are declared to be severable.

SECTI ON 6. GENERAL REPEALER. All laws and parts of laws in conflict

with this Act are hereby repeal ed.

SECTION 7. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is hereby found and deternined by the
Ei ghty-First General Assenbly, that the Constitution of the State of Arkansas

prohi bits the appropriation of funds for nmore than a two (2) year period; that

the effectiveness of this Act is essential to the operation of the agency for

whi ch the appropriations in this Act are provided, and that in the event of an

extension of the Regular Session, the delay in the effective date of this Act

coul d work irreparabl e harm upon the proper admnistration and provision of

essential governnental programs. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to

exi st and this Act being necessary for the i medi ate preservati on of the

publ i c peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and

after its passage and approval
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As Engrossed: H3/18/97

/s/JBC

APPROVED: 3- 24- 97

HB 1876
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